

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL KONOWICZ A/K/A
MICHAEL PHILLIPS AND ISARITHM, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

JONATHAN P. CARR, SEVERE NJ,
WEATHER, LLC, AND WEATHER NJ, LLC,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE BOCHETTO, Esq.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
DAVID P. HEIM, Esq.
JOHN A. O'CONNELL, Esq.
BOCHETTO & LENTZ, P.C.
1524 LOCUST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
(215) 735-3900
GBOCHETTO@BOCHETTOANDLENTZ.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Basis for Jurisdiction in the Court of First Instance.....	3
B. Relevant Facts.....	3
1. Carr's Attacks on Konowicz.....	4
2. Carr's Statements About His Competitor, Konowicz, Were False	7
a. Konowicz Is a Professional Meteorol- ogist, Contrary to Carr's Statements	7
b. Konowicz Is a Member of the AMS, Contrary to Carr's Statements	9
c. Carr Admitted He Made No Attempt to Determine the Truth of His Defamatory Statements	11
3. Carr's Republication	11
C. Relevant Procedural History and Rulings	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. <i>NEW YORK TIMES Co. v. SULLIVAN AND ITS PROGENY REQUIRES REVISION</i>	14
A. The “Policy-Driven” Justifications for <i>New York Times</i> Were Not Tied to History and the Original Meaning of the First Amendment	16
B. The Policy Justifications Espoused by the <i>New York Times</i> Court Are Less Relevant in Today’s “Information Age”....	20
C. Solutions to the <i>New York Times</i> Problem	26
II. THIS COURT’S DEFINITION OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH AND THE LANHAM ACT.....	30
III. A WRIT OF CERTIORARI IS JUSTIFIED UNDER RULE 10(A) AND RULE 10(C)	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (December 8, 2020).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Filed Under Seal [Unsealed] (January 7, 2020).....	12a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Filed Under Seal [Unsealed] (July 31, 2019) ..	17a
Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (July 31, 2019)	36a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Filed Under Seal [Unsealed] (May 31, 2019) ..	38a
Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment (May 31, 2019)	77a

OTHER DOCUMENT

Article By Jonathan Carr in WeatherNJ.com (June 25, 2015)	79a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	passim
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	18
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	31
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch</i> , 341 N.E.2d 659 (N.Y. 1975)	27
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	27, 28
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	14, 18, 25
<i>Edward Lewis Tobinick, MD v. Novella</i> , 848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017)	34, 35
<i>Facenda v. N.F.L. Films, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2008).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	passim
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S.Ct. 675 (2019)	passim
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 245 (1964).....	passim
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	32
<i>Radiance Found., Inc. v. N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 786 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2015)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	27, 28
<i>Seven-Up Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	31
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	31
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	i, 17, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	3
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	passim

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	35
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	35
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin Barron,	
<i>A Proposal to Rescue New York Times v. Sullivan by Promoting a Responsible Press</i> , 57 AM. U. L. REV. 73 (2007) ..	21, 23, 24, 28
Cass R. Sunstein,	
<i>Clarence Thomas Has a Point About Free-Speech Law</i> , BLOOMBERG (Feb. 21, 2019, 11:38 AM), https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/articles/2019-02-21/clarence-thomas-has-a-point-about-free-speech	19
David A. Logan,	
<i>Rethinking New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 81 OHIO ST. L.J. 759 (2020).....	passim
Fredrick Schauer,	
<i>Slightly Guilty</i> ,	
193 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 83 (1993)	24
Glenn Harlan Reynolds,	
<i>Rethinking Libel for the Twenty-First Century</i> , 87 TENN. L. REV. 465 (2020)15,	21, 28, 29
John G. Roberts, Jr.,	
<i>2019 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 2019).....	13, 16, 20
Michael Barthel, Amy Mitchell, & Jesse Holcomb,	
<i>Many Americans Believe Fake News is Sowing Confusion</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Dec. 15, 2016), https://www.jounalism.org/20/16/12/15/many-americans-believe-fake-news-is-sowing-confusion/ [https://perma.cc/UBU3-4WT8 .]	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nicholas Riccardi & Hannah Fingerhut, <i>AP-NORC/USA Facts Poll: Americans Struggle to ID True Facts</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 14, 2019), https://news.yahoo.com/ap-norc-usa-facts-poll-132439294.html [https://perma.cc/F7GK-4JNU]	26
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Weighing Constitutional Anchors: New York Times Co. v. Sullivan and the Misdirection of First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 12 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 399 (2014)	24
Sabrina Tavernise & Aidan Gardnier, <i>'No One Believes Anything': Voters Worn Out by Fog of Political News</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 18, 2019), http://www.nytimes.com/2019/11/18/us/polls-media-fake-news.html [https://perma.cc/7QVP-ZXPR]	26
Susanna Frederick Fischer, <i>Rethinking Sullivan: New Approaches in Australia, New Zealand, and England</i> , 34 GEO. WASH. INT'L L. REV. 101 (2002)	21
William P. Marshall & Susan Gilles, <i>The Supreme Court, the First Amendment and Bad Journalism</i> , 1994 SUP. CT. REV. 169 (1994)	24
William Shakespeare, <i>Othello</i>	29
